STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

NOTICE OF FINAL AIR CONSTRUCTION PERMIT MODIFICATION

In the Matter of an

Application for Permit Modification

	Mr. David Jellerson
	Permit:  0570008-053-AC; PSD-FL-315G

	Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC
	

	8813 U.S. Highway 41 South 
Riverview, Florida 33569
	


Enclosed is the FINAL Air Construction Permit Modification which allows the upgrade of the defluorination scrubber fan motor to 200 horsepower at the Animal Feed Ingredient Plants in Riverview, Hillsborough County.  This permit is issued pursuant to Chapter 403, Florida Statutes and 62-4 through 297, F.A.C and 40 CFR 52.21 - Prevention of Significant Deterioration(PSD).

Any party to this order (permit) has the right to seek judicial review of the permit pursuant to Section 120.68, F.S., by the filing of a Notice of Appeal pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with the Clerk of the Department in the Legal Office; and by filing a copy of the Notice of Appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of Appeal.  The Notice of Appeal must be filed within 30 (thirty) days from the date this Notice is filed with the Clerk of the Department.

Executed in Tallahassee, Florida.

Trina L. Vielhauer, Chief

Bureau of Air Regulation

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this NOTICE OF FINAL AIR CONSTRUCTION PERMIT MODIFICATION (including the FINAL permit) and all copies were sent electronically (with Received Receipt) before the close of business on ______________ to the person(s) listed:

	David Jellerson, Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC (David.Jellerson@mosaicco.com)

Jeff Stewart, Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC (jeff.stewart@mosaicco.com)

Gregg Worley, EPA (Worley.gregg@epa.gov)

Dee Morse, NPS (dee_morse@nps.gov)

Mara Nasca, DEP-SWD (mara.nasca@dep.state.fl.us)

Diana Lee, HCEPC (lee@epchc.org)

Scott McCann, Golder Associates, Inc. (smccann@golder.com)


	


Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on this date, pursuant to §120.52, Florida Statutes, with the designated Department Clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

	(Clerk)
	
	(Date)


